Included in other comprehensive income

Ending
Benefit paid

Present value of the defined benefit
	 obligations

161Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Thai)
Public Company Limited

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (THAI) PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Draft
- 85 -

ICBCT21Y.doc   08/03/2022   16:51

Unit : Percentage
 Consolidated   The Bank

Principal actuarial assumptions 2021  2020  2021  2020
Discount rate 1.09 - 1.42  0.91 - 1.13  1.10  0.91
Future salary growth 4.0 - 5.5  5.50 - 6.00  4.00  6.00
Employee turnover (depends on age bands) 0 - 18  0 - 19  0 - 18  0 - 19

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and
mortality tables.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 6.28 years and 6.02 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below.

Unit : Million Baht
 Consolidated
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (17.45)  (21.35)  19.61  22.18
Future salary growth  18.73  22.55  (17.04)  (20.57)
Employee turnover  (18.53)  (22.69)  10.00  12.18
Future mortality  0.67  0.81  (0.67)  (0.81)

Unit : Million Baht

 The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption   1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (12.59)  (17.07)  14.08  17.28
Future salary growth  13.52  17.96  (12.36)  (16.46)
Employee turnover  (13.26)  (18.05)  6.69  9.21
Future mortality  0.48  0.64  (0.48)  (0.64)

8.19 Other liabilities

Other liabilities as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 Consolidated   The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020

Other payables 561,401  743,858  210,249  304,686
Advance received from finance lease 147,286  149,917  -  -
Advance received from electronic
   payment (1)  10,426  32,473  10,426  32,473
Accrued expenses 622,617  522,004  512,244  433,597
Withholding tax payable 35,502  33,773  29,266  28,928
Special business tax payable 30,915  27,219  30,915  27,219
Corporate income tax payable 332,413  223,729  253,777  184,330
Others 389,850  254,833  318,007  181,509
Total 2,130,410  1,987,806  1,364,884  1,192,742
(1) According to the BOT Notification number Sor Nor Chor 2/2562 dated December 20, 2019, regarding “Regulations

on Service Business relating to Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)”

Draft
- 85 -

ICBCT21Y.doc   08/03/2022   16:51

Unit : Percentage
 Consolidated   The Bank

Principal actuarial assumptions 2021  2020  2021  2020
Discount rate 1.09 - 1.42  0.91 - 1.13  1.10  0.91
Future salary growth 4.0 - 5.5  5.50 - 6.00  4.00  6.00
Employee turnover (depends on age bands) 0 - 18  0 - 19  0 - 18  0 - 19

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and
mortality tables.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 6.28 years and 6.02 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below.

Unit : Million Baht
 Consolidated
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (17.45)  (21.35)  19.61  22.18
Future salary growth  18.73  22.55  (17.04)  (20.57)
Employee turnover  (18.53)  (22.69)  10.00  12.18
Future mortality  0.67  0.81  (0.67)  (0.81)

Unit : Million Baht

 The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption   1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (12.59)  (17.07)  14.08  17.28
Future salary growth  13.52  17.96  (12.36)  (16.46)
Employee turnover  (13.26)  (18.05)  6.69  9.21
Future mortality  0.48  0.64  (0.48)  (0.64)

8.19 Other liabilities

Other liabilities as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 Consolidated   The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020

Other payables 561,401  743,858  210,249  304,686
Advance received from finance lease 147,286  149,917  -  -
Advance received from electronic
   payment (1)  10,426  32,473  10,426  32,473
Accrued expenses 622,617  522,004  512,244  433,597
Withholding tax payable 35,502  33,773  29,266  28,928
Special business tax payable 30,915  27,219  30,915  27,219
Corporate income tax payable 332,413  223,729  253,777  184,330
Others 389,850  254,833  318,007  181,509
Total 2,130,410  1,987,806  1,364,884  1,192,742
(1) According to the BOT Notification number Sor Nor Chor 2/2562 dated December 20, 2019, regarding “Regulations

on Service Business relating to Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)”

Draft
- 85 -

ICBCT21Y.doc   08/03/2022   16:51

Unit : Percentage
 Consolidated   The Bank

Principal actuarial assumptions 2021  2020  2021  2020
Discount rate 1.09 - 1.42  0.91 - 1.13  1.10  0.91
Future salary growth 4.0 - 5.5  5.50 - 6.00  4.00  6.00
Employee turnover (depends on age bands) 0 - 18  0 - 19  0 - 18  0 - 19

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and
mortality tables.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 6.28 years and 6.02 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below.

Unit : Million Baht
 Consolidated
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (17.45)  (21.35)  19.61  22.18
Future salary growth  18.73  22.55  (17.04)  (20.57)
Employee turnover  (18.53)  (22.69)  10.00  12.18
Future mortality  0.67  0.81  (0.67)  (0.81)

Unit : Million Baht

 The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption   1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (12.59)  (17.07)  14.08  17.28
Future salary growth  13.52  17.96  (12.36)  (16.46)
Employee turnover  (13.26)  (18.05)  6.69  9.21
Future mortality  0.48  0.64  (0.48)  (0.64)

8.19 Other liabilities

Other liabilities as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 Consolidated   The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020

Other payables 561,401  743,858  210,249  304,686
Advance received from finance lease 147,286  149,917  -  -
Advance received from electronic
   payment (1)  10,426  32,473  10,426  32,473
Accrued expenses 622,617  522,004  512,244  433,597
Withholding tax payable 35,502  33,773  29,266  28,928
Special business tax payable 30,915  27,219  30,915  27,219
Corporate income tax payable 332,413  223,729  253,777  184,330
Others 389,850  254,833  318,007  181,509
Total 2,130,410  1,987,806  1,364,884  1,192,742
(1) According to the BOT Notification number Sor Nor Chor 2/2562 dated December 20, 2019, regarding “Regulations

on Service Business relating to Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)”

Draft
- 85 -

ICBCT21Y.doc   08/03/2022   16:51

Unit : Percentage
 Consolidated   The Bank

Principal actuarial assumptions 2021  2020  2021  2020
Discount rate 1.09 - 1.42  0.91 - 1.13  1.10  0.91
Future salary growth 4.0 - 5.5  5.50 - 6.00  4.00  6.00
Employee turnover (depends on age bands) 0 - 18  0 - 19  0 - 18  0 - 19

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and
mortality tables.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 6.28 years and 6.02 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below.

Unit : Million Baht
 Consolidated
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (17.45)  (21.35)  19.61  22.18
Future salary growth  18.73  22.55  (17.04)  (20.57)
Employee turnover  (18.53)  (22.69)  10.00  12.18
Future mortality  0.67  0.81  (0.67)  (0.81)

Unit : Million Baht

 The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020
Effect to the defined benefit

obligation
1% increase in assumption   1% decrease in assumption

Discount rate  (12.59)  (17.07)  14.08  17.28
Future salary growth  13.52  17.96  (12.36)  (16.46)
Employee turnover  (13.26)  (18.05)  6.69  9.21
Future mortality  0.48  0.64  (0.48)  (0.64)

8.19 Other liabilities

Other liabilities as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

Unit : Thousand Baht
 Consolidated   The Bank
 2021  2020  2021  2020

Other payables 561,401  743,858  210,249  304,686
Advance received from finance lease 147,286  149,917  -  -
Advance received from electronic
   payment (1)  10,426  32,473  10,426  32,473
Accrued expenses 622,617  522,004  512,244  433,597
Withholding tax payable 35,502  33,773  29,266  28,928
Special business tax payable 30,915  27,219  30,915  27,219
Corporate income tax payable 332,413  223,729  253,777  184,330
Others 389,850  254,833  318,007  181,509
Total 2,130,410  1,987,806  1,364,884  1,192,742
(1) According to the BOT Notification number Sor Nor Chor 2/2562 dated December 20, 2019, regarding “Regulations

on Service Business relating to Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)”

8.19	 Other liabilities

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and
mortality tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Consolidated

Consolidated

Consolidated

The Bank

The Bank

The Bank

Principal actuarial assumptions

Effect to the defined benefit
   obligation

Effect to the defined benefit
   obligation

Total

Draft
- 86 -

ICBCT21Y.doc   08/03/2022   16:51